
Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday 26 April 2016 at 7.00 pm
Members Suite - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Kelcher (Chair)
Colwill (Vice-Chair)
Daly
Farah
Long
Miller
Stopp
Tatler

Agha, Hector, Khan, J Mitchell Murray, Nerva, 
Ketan Sheth and Thomas

Councillors:
Kansagra and Maurice

Co-opted Members
Ms Christine Cargill
Mr Alloysius Frederick
Dr J Levison
Mr Payam Tamiz
Iram Yaqub
Vacancy
Observers
Ms J Cooper
Mrs L Gouldbourne
Ms J Roberts
Brent Youth Parliament representatives

For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager
020 8937 1353, peter.goss@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

2 Deputations (if any) 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

To follow.

4 Matters arising (if any) 

5 Employment, Skills and Enterprise Strategy 2015-20, One Year On 1 - 36

In April 2015, Cabinet approved the Employment, Skills and Enterprise 
Strategy 2015-20, with an associated action plan.  It was also agreed that 
an update would be provided one year on to Scrutiny Committee.

6 Impact of the Overall Benefit Cap in Brent 37 - 58

This report identifies the main impacts of the Overall Benefit Cap after 2.5 
years of implementation, and the potential implications of the proposed 
reduction in the cap from Autumn 2016.

7 Housing pressures in Brent 59 - 66

This report provides an overview of the housing pressures in the borough, 
updating the report provided to Scrutiny Committee in March 2015.  It 
considers developments since then, in particular the potential impact of 
the Housing and Planning Bill and related government initiatives and 
steps taken by the council to address the pressures identified in the 
earlier report.  



3

8 Promoting Electoral Engagement (IER): Scrutiny update 67 - 102

This report updates the Committee on the implementation of Brent’s 
Individual Electoral Registration (IER) communication and engagement 
strategy which was at the time described as the most significant change 
to the electoral system in over a century. 

9 Data request log 103 - 
112

10 2014-15 Scrutiny Committee meetings - key comments, 
recommendations and actions 

113 - 
146

11 Scrutiny forward plan 147 - 
152

12 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





1

 

Scrutiny Committee
26 April 2016

Report from the Director for 
Regeneration and Environment

 Wards affected:
ALL

Employment, Skills and Enterprise Strategy 2015-20, One 
Year On.

1.0 Summary

1.1 In April 2015, Cabinet approved the Employment, Skills and Enterprise Strategy 
2015-20, with an associated action plan.  It was also agreed that an update 
would be provided one year on to Scrutiny Committee.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The report is for comment.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The report provides an update on the progress of the Employment, Skills and 
Enterprise Strategy 2015-20.  Providing an updated policy and labour market 
context, addressing progress made to date and key priorities for the coming 
year.  A more detailed update of the Employment, Skills and Enterprise 
Strategy’s association actio
[...]
egional 
employment programmes so as to deliver better outcomes for Brent residents. 

6.5.1 Work and Health Programme: To work with the WLA, London 
Councils and the GLA to agree with government the funding envelope 
and commissioning timeframe [note: it is currently anticipated that 
delivery will start in October 2017].

6.5.2 Co-location with JCP: TO work with JCP and the WLA to take forward 
co-location options for the Civic Centre, to improve the integration of 
public services.

6.5.3 Complete the Area Review processes and prepare for devolution of 
the Adult Education Budget by 2018/19: Working with WLA, London 
Councils, the GLA, BIS and the Department of Education, to develop 
a new London governance and approach to adult education with 
devolved control of funding.

7.0 Financial Implications

The report is for comment only and assumes that services  will be delivered 
within the allocated cash limit for the service area. 
 However, any further activity proposed in response to the report will need to 
consider resource implications.

8.0 Legal Implications
As the report is for comment there are no legal implications of the update 
provided. 

9.0 Diversity Implications

The report is supporting the whole of Brent, with particular focus on key areas 
of high unemployment and low skills, and residents with more significant 
barriers to work such as mental health issues.  Demographic analysis is being 
considered in the Outcome Based Review of Employment and Skills to 
consider specific barriers to work, as well as through the place-based 
approach, considering demographic analysis of specific geographical areas of 
Brent where indices of deprivation including worklessness are highest. 

10.0 Background Papers
Employment, Skills and Enterprise Strategy 2015-20 and
Action Plan.

Contact Officers

Matt Dibben, Head of Employment, Skills and Enterprise

Lorraine Langham, Director for Regeneration and Environment 



24

Appendix A: Progress update - Employment,
[...]
 Work with LEP and West 

London Alliance to secure 
greater influence in the sub-
region and in London.

The West London Economic 
Prosperity Board has been 
established with Leaders and 
Chief Executive Officers to 
influence LEP and GLA policy

A devolution deal has been proposed 
for London, with likely management 
at sub-regional level, for;
- Adult Education Budget by 

2018/19
- The Work and Health programme 

to replace the Work Programme 
and Access to Work, by 
approximately October 2017

- Co-location between Jobcentre 
Plus and local authorities being 
explored.

- Business rates devolution to the 
GLA included in the most recent 
16th March Treasury budget 
announcement.



35





1

Scrutiny Committee
26 April 2016 

Report from Director of Resources

For Information 

Impact of the Overall Benefit Cap in Brent
 

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report identifies the main impacts of the Overall Benefit Cap after 2.5 years 
of implementation, and the potential implications of the proposed reduction in the 
cap from Autumn 2016.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to note:-

2.1.1      the impacts of the Overall Benefit Cap and mitigation activities 
undertaken since 2013

2.1.2      the forecast impacts of the reduction in the Cap from Autumn 2016 
and the proposed strategy to respond to these

3.0 Executive summary

3.1 Brent is one of the boroughs most significantly impacted by the Overall Benefit 
Cap (and welfare reform generally) since 2013.  The Council’s response to this 
has been to place a much greater emphasis on employment and skills 
provision, and the linking of this focus with that of homelessness prevention 
and Benefits administration.  

3.2 Considerable resources have been put into mitigation of the Cap, and tracking 
of affected cases, particularly in the first 18 months of introduction, and these 
have reaped significant rewards in assisting residents to move into work or 
relocate.  There has understandably been some resistance to re
[...]
ds including personal budgeting advice. 

(e). Segmentation of caseload and identification of needs regarding digital 
ability, budgeting skills, employment advice, and signposting of 
claimants to appropriate agencies for assistance.  Extent partially 
dependant on DWP funding)

 



Scrutiny Committee 
26 April 2016

Report from the Director of 
Community and Wellbeing

For information
 

Wards affected: ALL

Housing Pressures in Brent

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report provides an overview of the housing pressures in the borough, 
updating the report provided to Scrutiny Committee in March 2015.  It considers 
developments since then, in particular the potential impact of the Housing and 
Planning Bill and related government initiatives and steps taken by the council 
to address the pressures identified in the earlier report.  

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 Members are asked to note this report and consider any recommendations for 
further action.

3.0 Background

3.1 Brent’s current population of 325,300 is projected to increase by a further 
17,000 by 2020 and demographic change is a key factor in rising demand for 
housing and consistent house price and rent growth. Alongside this, the pattern 
of tenure shift has been maintained, with the private rented sector growing, 
mainly at the expense of owner occupation, and now housing around 35% of 
Brent’s households.

3.2 The fundamental issue nationally and in London in particular is the failure of 
new supply, across all tenures, to keep pace with demand.  In turn, this has 
exacerbated problems of affordability in the private purchase and rental 
markets and, in the case of the latter, welfare reform and restrictions on Housing 
Benefit have added to the problem.  Homelessness applications and 
acceptances have grown across London, with a particular growth in evictions 
from the private rented sector (PRS).  The growth of the PRS, while making an 
important contribution to meeting housing demand, is also a source of dema
[...]
 to 2018 but after then there is expected 
to be little or no grant support for affordable rented homes with support being 
provided primarily to shared ownership provision,  As noted above, the 
emphasis on starter homes, as a planning requirement will reduce the amount 
of other affordable housing deliverable on any given site. Although the Autumn 
Statement announced a doubling of the housing budget, this will not happen 



immediately and ability to deliver on this promise will depend on prevailing 
economic conditions and the government’s assessment of its deficit reduction 
programme in future years.

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1        There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report.

6.0 Legal Implications

6.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

7.0 Diversity Implications

7.1 There are no diversity implications immediately arising from this report.

Background Papers

None

Contact Officers

Jon Lloyd-Owen, 
Operational Director, Housing and Culture

Telephone: 0208 937 5199

Email: jon.lloyd-owen@brent.gov.uk





1

Scrutiny Committee 
26 April 2016

Report from the Performance, 
Policy and Partnerships Directorate

Promoting Electoral Engagement (IER): Scrutiny Update 

1. Summary

1.1 This report brings to the Committee an update on the implementation of Brent’s 
Individual Electoral Registration (IER) communication and engagement strategy 
which was at the time described as the most significant change to the electoral 
system in over a century. This was of concern to the Council as the right to vote is 
fundamental to civic engagement and a functioning democratic process.

1.2 The task group was established because members were concerned about the 
transition to IER in particular, that a large number of Brent’s residents may not be 
successfully transferred onto the new system and thus removed from the register. 
This could undermine civic engagement in the borough and negatively impact upon 
Brent’s residents in other ways, such as making it difficult to undergo a credit 
check.

1.3 A number of demographic ‘risk factors’ which could lead to a large number of 
people being removed from the electoral register were also identified. These 
included; high rates of population churn, large numbers of people living in the 
private rented sector and high numbers of students, all of which are prevalent in 
Brent.

1.4 In this context, the task group wanted to better understand how the different service 
areas across the council are preparing for the changes and examine what could 
be done to ensure a successful transition to IER.

1.5 This report details the progress and outcomes of the recommendations made in 
the report following their implementation.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the significant work undertaken by the Council as 
recommended by the task group;



2

2.2 That the Committee notes and endorses the recommendations in the report.

3. Detailed Considerations

3.1 Chaired by Councillor Neil Nerva, the task group was established in response to 
the challenges posed by the introduction of Individual Electoral Registration (IER) 
which was at the time described as the most significant change to the electoral 
system in over a century. The right to vote is fundamental to civic engagement and 
a functioning democratic process.

3.2 Brent, like many other London boroughs, had previously experienced significant 
levels of under-registration due to high levels of population churn. In this context, 
the transition to IER presented the opportunity to understand the extent of the 
problem of under- registration and to ensure that Brent’s residents successfully 
transition to the new system. 

At the time of the review in autumn 2014, there was a significant risk of electoral 
registration ‘drop-off’ which would have serious implications for civic engagement 
and democracy.

The scope and purpose of the task groups work

3.3 The purpose of 
[...]
arenting Committee

Nigel Chapman, Head of 
Placements, Placements
Gail Tolley, Strategic Director 
Children and Young People

Data Requested
05/04/16
Data Received 11/04/16

05/04/16 RTT  times for surgery Sarah Mansuralli, CCG James 
Walters, LNWHT

Data Requested
05/04/16
Data Received 10/04/16

05/04/16 Longest DTOC at present Sarah Mansuralli, CCG James 
Walters, LNWHT

Data Requested
05/04/16
Data Received 10/04/16

05/04/16 How many disciplinary procedures do Brent currently have? Cllr Pavey, Deputy Leader
Stephen Hughes, Strategic 
Director Resources

Data Requested
10/04/16

05/04/16 How do we measure, compare learn lessons and improvements? 
(How incidents leading to formal action are measured in order to 
prevent them reaching an Industrial Tribunal)

Cllr Pavey, Deputy Leader
Stephen Hughes, Strategic 
Director Resources

Data Requested
10/04/16

05/04/16 What are we doing to ensure that we do not get to tribunal stage? Cllr Pavey, Deputy Leader
Stephen Hughes, Strategic 
Director Resources

Data Requested
10/04/16

Key: Data Requested At Meeting (DRAM)
Data Requested In Writing (DRIW)
Second Data Request in Writing (SDRIW)
Data Not Received (DNR)
Data Received (DR)





2014-15 Scrutiny Committee Meetings – Key Comments, Recommendations and Actions

Meeting 
Date

Item Comments and Recommendation Action

Central Middlesex 
Hospital Closure 
Assurance 
Transforming 
Healthcare in Brent

That an update be provided on the Central Middlesex 
Hospital A&E closure assurance at a future meeting of the 
committee.
That a further report updating the committee on the 
progress made in relation to transforming healthcare in 
Brent be submitted to a future meeting of the committee.

Clearer understanding of the action plan 
proposed.
Further transparency of plans between the 
CCG and Brent Council.

Call In - Changes to 
Recycling and Green 
Waste Collections

An outline of the suggested course of action of the Scrutiny 
Committee is to:
• Seek a report responding 
[...]
rns regarding the welfare of 
children within transitory families and temporary housing 
be passed back to the Board.  

Scrutiny task group on 
Closed Circuit 
Television (CCTV)

 The committee questioned the law on the deployment of 
CCTV. 

 Concern was expressed that by adopting a traffic light 
approach to deploying CCTV, this would take from areas 
of less crime which would then be vulnerable to an 
increase in crime.  

 Reference was made to the Cleaner Brent App and if 
this could be linked to CCTV.  

Councillor Denselow identified eleven of the 
recommendations as being capable of either being included 
in the strategy or that were already in progress.  The other 
eleven recommendations would need to be further explored 
with input from other parts of the Council such as legal and 
planning.  However, he felt all the recommendations could 
be implemented.

RESOLVED:
(i) that the recommendations of the scrutiny task group on 

closed circuit television (CCTV) be approved and the 
development of an action plan across the Council and 
with partner organisations be supported;

The task group was requested by the 
Scrutiny Members in response to Brent 
resident’s requests for increased levels of 
CCTV in the borough. The purpose of the 
task group was to analyse and understand 
the effectiveness of CCTV in Brent and its 
impact on reducing anti social behaviour 
crime, and, to review policies and 
processes in comparison to others and 
best practice.  The report outlines the task 
group’s findings and recommendations.



(ii) that a progress report against the recommendations be 
submitted to the committee in six months time.

Scrutiny task group on 
Fly tipping

 It was suggested that the recommendation to give the 
Cleaner Brent App further publicity could be actioned by 
adding a footnote to Council correspondence.  

 It was pointed out that a lot of the recommendations 
involved Veolia and it was questioned whether Veolia 
would take on these suggestions.
[...]
 that more could be done to lever 

in national bodies to carry our pieces of work within the 
borough. 

 Members suggested that use of facilities at the Civic 
Centre could be made more attractive if better parking 
provided such as by negotiating with surrounding 
businesses for use of parking space.

 Members also suggested developing a Civic Enterprise 
strategy through which many of the issues raised by 
the committee could be developed.

 General criticism that budget paper did not present a 
coherent strategic view or address issue such as value 
for money and productivity.

direction and content of the Council’s 
budget.

Scrutiny forward plan 
and key comments, 
recommendations and 
actions

That the committee’s forward plan, key comments and 
actions be noted subject to items raised at the meeting 
being added.  

9th 
February 
2016

Child & Adolescent 
Mental Health Services 
in Brent: Current 
provision and future 
developments

Members welcomed this item and the ambition shown it the 
report submitted to the committee.

 Members questioned the available funding and if the 
3.4 mil was enough to deliver planned services.

 Members queried the comparisons between adults and 
children’s mental health budgets.  Members also 
questioned what percentage CHAMS was of the overall 
CCG budget.

 Members also wanted to know the links between 
suicide and self harm.  Members also queried the 
numbers of suicides.

 Members asked about the number of referrals and then 
queried how many children were seen in 12/13 and 
14/15.

The report provided an overview of the 
current Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) available in 
Brent, and the improvements and 
investments identified in the CAMHS Local 
Transformation Plan as a response to 
‘Future in Mind’.



 Members queried the referral waiting times at 
Northwick Park and St Mary’s and raised concerns over 
the very long waiting times.

 Members wanted to know the reasons behind the 
increase in se
[...]
nd to provide 
Members, residents and service users with 
a key accountability mechanism by which 
self-regulation and improvement activities 
can be systematically monitored and 
reported.  The document attached at 
Appendix A is the full version of the report.



 The Chair asked what number of people using the 
carer’s hub who received this support.

RESOLVED:
That the performance and contextual information contained 
in the Adult Social Care Local Account 2014/15 report be 
noted.

Brent Safeguarding 
Adults Board – 
governance 
arrangements

 It was agreed that clearer messaging was needed on 
what was adult safeguarding with reference to case 
studies and the impact on carers.

 The committee was informed that Fiona Bateman 
would soon be stepping down as chair of the Brent 
Safeguarding Adults Board.

RESOLVED:
That the Brent Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 
2014/15 be noted and suggestions made for next year’s 
report be addressed.

The report supports the Independent Chair 
presentation of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board’s Annual Report for 2014-15.

On-street Parking 
Service Offer and 
Charge in controlled 
Parking Zones; and 
Parking Statutory 
Guidance

 The Chair raised the potential equalities impact of 
reducing the number of permits to two per household 
with certain communities more likely to have multiple 
generations living at the same address. 

 A member expressed the view that the message was 
not getting through that there were too many cars in 
the borough for all of them to have parking spaces and 
that planning policy needed to enforce this message.

 Members raised questions regarding the impact on 
those with informal care support arrangements. 

 Members inquired about larger motorbikes requiring a 
permit.

 The increased level of parked commercial vehicles 
causing disruption to residents was raised. 

 It was suggested that a range of pricing for larger 
vehicles should be considered as well as for engine 

The report is b
[...]
ne Langham, Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Environment.

Lorraine Langham, Strategic Director of Regeneration and 



Illegal rubbish dumping task group. Environment.

November 2016 Capital programme Stephen Hughes, Strategic Director of Resources



January 2017 Budget Scrutiny Report Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Panel

March 2017

May 2017 Annual report of the Safer Brent Partnership Chair of Safer Brent Partnership

July 2017

*Item carried forward from previous Scrutiny Forward Plan for the June 2016 meeting


	Agenda
	5 Employment, Skills and Enterprise Strategy 2015-20, One Year On
	6 Impact of the Overall Benefit Cap in Brent
	Welfare reform strategy-Appendix A

	7 Housing pressures in Brent
	8 Promoting Electoral Engagement (IER): Scrutiny update
	IER-app2

	9 Data request log
	10 2014-15 Scrutiny Committee meetings - key comments, recommendations and actions
	11 Scrutiny forward plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 26 April 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Daly, Farah, Long, Miller, Stopp and Tatler, together with co-opted members Ms Christine 
Cargill, Mr Alloysius Frederick and Dr J Levison 

Also Present: Councillors Butt, Choudhary, Ezeajughi, Mashari, Nerva and Perrin

Apologies were received from: co-opted member Iram Yaqub and appointed observers  

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Deputations 

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

It was noted that Mr Alloysius was present at the last meeting.

RESOLVED:-

that, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
5 April 2016 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising 

None.

5. Employment, Skills and Enterprise Strategy 2015-20, One Year On 

Members considered an update on the 2015-20 Employment, Skills and Enterprise 
Strategy.  Councillor Mashari (Lead Member for Regeneration and Employment, 
Growth and Skills) who was present for this item introduced Ray Shilling, Assistant 
Principal of the College of North West London and Bally Janagal, District 
Operations Manager for Jobcentre Plus.  Councillor Mashari stated that this was the 
first such strategy for Brent and it was an ambitious document with a focus on 
employment.

In answer to questions by members of the committee, Councillor Mashari stated 
that a key aspect of the strategy was the provision of apprenticeships for young 
people and ensuring local people benefitted.  Vacancies for apprenticeship 
positions were promoted through Brent Works. She agreed with a point made that 



2
Scrutiny Committee - 26 April 2016

more work could be done with the creative industries both in the borough and 
across West London.  It was agreed that targets related to this work would be 
shared with members of the committee.  Matt Dibben, Head of Employment, Skills 
and Enterprise explained that it was necessary to win the hearts and minds of 
young people to attract them into positive apprenticeships.  It was recognised that 
for successful apprenticeships it was important that at the end of them good  quality 
jobs were available.

It was agreed to share with committee members the targets for creating 
apprenticeships, taking account of the view expressed that these should be 
ambitious and reflect a range of training that would create opportunities for high 
quality jobs; and to provide a breakdown of current apprenticeships and the type of 
jobs they aim to get people into.

The need was acknowledged for more work to be done with schools to provide 
creative careers advice that moved away from focussing on gaining a place at 
university.  In response to a question regarding what was being done for the over 
50s out of work it was explained that Brent Start focused on the over 40s and work 
was being done with the Job Centres to provide more support for the over 50s. With 
regard to working with ex-offenders it was explained that a multi agency approach 
was being pursued to provide a pathway to get people back into work but that 
greater integration between services was needed. It was suggested that a report 
could be presented in six months’ time on this activity.

Acknowledging the many initiatives being pursued, the question was asked what 
was the overall strategy for pulling all the work together and ensuring it was felt 
beyond the big regeneration areas in the borough.  Councillor Mashari responded 
that the The Employment, Skills and Enterprise Partnership ensured there were 
targets and that the strategy continued to be a working document. The view was 
expressed that some messages needed to be communicated more effectively, 
especially to young people about the regeneration and growth taking place in the 
borough and why this could be of benefit to them.  It was felt that there needed to 
be a stronger message to young people about the benefits of apprenticeships and 
more publicity about the opportunities available.  

Reference was made to the Council's outcome based review of work on 
regeneration and how scrutiny might be involved in the work coming out of this.

RESOLVED:

that the report be noted and the committee's comments be acknowledged in taking 
forward the Employment, Skills and Enterprise Strategy.

6. Impact of the Overall Benefit Cap in Brent 

After 2.5 years from implementation of the Overall Benefit Cap, the committee 
considered the main impact and the potential implications of the proposed reduction 
in the cap from Autumn 2016.

Councillor Mashari (Lead Member for Regeneration and Growth, Employment and 
Skills) was present for this item.  She introduced the report and drew attention to 



3
Scrutiny Committee - 26 April 2016

the importance of the Welfare Reform Strategy, attached as appendix A to the 
report, in dealing with the impact of the Cap.

In response to questions about the number of people living in temporary 
accommodation, the request was made for a breakdown of the numbers of 
households and children affected as contained in paragraph 7.4 of the report.
Members recognised that housing issues were cross cutting and requested 
statistics that covered housing related payments across service areas.

Members acknowledged the work being done to mitigate the effect of the Overall 
Benefit Cap but questioned what the Council was doing to oppose the measure.  
Councillor Mashari responded that the Council was opposed to the welfare reforms 
and the Welfare Reform Strategy was the leadership's response.  The Council had 
made creating employment opportunities a key strategic activity.  David Oates 
(Head of Benefits & Customer Services) added that a tool-kit was being prepared 
and a web site developed in order to provide information and support to those 
affected.  In addition, as part of delivering the Welfare Reform Strategy, a 
communications plan would be prepared.  

RESOLVED:

(i) that the impact of the Overall Benefit Cap and the mitigation activities 
undertaken since 2013 be noted;

(ii) that the forecast impacts of the reduction in the cap from Autumn 2016 and 
the proposed strategy to respond to these noted. 

7. Housing pressures in Brent 

Members considered the report which provided an overview of the housing 
pressures in the borough.

The committee was informed that the Lead Member for Housing had given notice 
that she was unable to attend the meeting.  The question was asked what was 
being done to make available for housing existing buildings in Brent.  Jon Lloyd-
Owen (Operational Director, Housing and Culture) replied that a number of 
buildings previously used as offices had been converted for housing but this did not 
necessarily mean that they were provided at an affordable rent.  However, work 
was undertaken to bring buildings back into use at an affordable rent. 

In response to the observation that the report did not cover the impact of mental 
health and homelessness, Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Community and 
Wellbeing) acknowledged that the report could have included the work undertaken 
by the Council and Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) in supporting people 
with mental health needs and that this was part of one of the Council's outcome 
based reviews.

Addressing the issue of the provision of affordable housing, Jon Lloyd-Owen 
reported that in 2014/15 40% of housing was provided as affordable which was 
better than the London average but he acknowledged that provision of this would 
get harder going forward.  The majority of the provision would be supplied by 
housing associations.  The extension of right to buy, the limited amount of land 



4
Scrutiny Committee - 26 April 2016

available and the cap on what the Council could borrow to finance house building 
all contributed to the challenges ahead.

Councillor Long stated that she had given prior notice of questions she wished to 
ask on the report and it was agreed that the questions and answers be circulated to 
all members of the committee.

RESOLVED:

that the report be noted.

8. Promoting Electoral Engagement (IER): Scrutiny update 

Councillor Butt introduced the report which updated the committee on 
implementation of Brent’s Individual Electoral Registration (IER) communication 
and engagement strategy.  He explained that all the recommendations of the task 
group established in response to the challenges posed by the introduction of IER 
had been implemented.

The committee was informed that it was difficult to draw accurate comparisons with 
other boroughs but anecdotal evidence suggested Brent had done better than other 
comparable boroughs to ensure those qualified to be registered were registered.  

Councillor Nerva was present for this item in his capacity as chair of the task group.  
He submitted that some recommendations from the task group had not been fully 
taken up such as using a QR code, working with colleges to ensure students were 
registered, fully utilising the role councillors could play, identifying specific hard to 
reach groups and he asked what action would now be taken to encourage people 
to register in time for the GLA election. 

It was pointed out that a working group chaired by the Chief Operating Officer had 
been established to push forward the engagement and communications campaign 
and that this element was also considered by the GLA election project board 
chaired by the Chief Executive. Given the forthcoming GLA election and EU 
referendum, Councillor Butt re-assured the committee that the registration activity 
would not stop.  It was suggested that further work could be done in school 6th 
forms and colleges to promote registration although it was explained that data from 
schools was already gathered to encourage registration.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the significant work undertaken by the Council as recommended by the 
task group be noted;

 
(ii) that the task group action plan be considered again after the EU referendum 

has taken place to ensure momentum is maintained in getting people to 
register, bearing in mind there are no elections planned during 2017;

(iii) that further work be undertaken on benchmarking outcomes with other 
similar boroughs to Brent;



5
Scrutiny Committee - 26 April 2016

(iv) that a briefing be sought from the Communications Unit on the types of 
electronic contact with residents used to support promoting electoral 
engagement;

(v) that the advice on the use of Council resources during the pre-election 
period be re-circulated to members;

(vi) that the significant amount of work undertaken by the Council as 
recommended by the task group be noted and the recommendations in the 
report be endorsed.

9. Guillotine 

At 10:00pm the committee voted to extend the guillotine by 15 minutes in order to 
allow completion of the business on the agenda.

10. Data request log 

A request was made to chase for the data requested on 9 February 2016 relating to 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) in Brent.

A local resident, Mr Kaye, referred to the request made by the committee on 2 
December 2015 for information on South Kilburn regeneration which was only 
received on 10 March 2016.  He asked what checks were made by the committee 
on obtaining the information it requested and submitted that the information should 
be made public.  The Chair responded by saying that members did chase up their 
requests for information and would consider how this was disseminated.

11. 2014-15 Scrutiny Committee meetings - key comments, recommendations 
and actions 

Noted.

12. Scrutiny forward plan 

Noted.

13. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 10.15 pm

M KELCHER
Chair


